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Weak Sales Trend Continues 

          
 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia dropped by 12% in May 2014 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, nine models are locally produced 

 
In May 2014, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia dropped by 12% compared with May 
2013 or by 28,019 sold units, and amounted to only 201,487 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
In January-May 2014 new car and LCV sales declined by 6% or 60,686 items in comparison to the same 
period of the previous year. This year 1,030,533 cars have been sold. 
 
Among the top ten bestselling models of passenger cars, nine are produced in Russia. 
  
 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“In May, we see a continuation of the weak sales trend broadly anticipated for the whole second quarter of the 

year. Overall market dynamics in April-May are very similar to the same period last year, marking two 

consecutive years of sales decline. To put things in perspective: In the record year 2012, combined sales in the 

April - May period exceeded current market performance by 19%.   

Industry consensus is there are no reasons to believe in fundamental trend reversal any time soon. The best 

scenario under the given circumstances appears to be the absence of a further trend deterioration. June shall 

give us a clue about where the market is headed moving into the 2nd half of the year”. 

-ends- 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
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Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for May 2014/2013 and January-May 2014/2013 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for May 2014/2013 and January-May 2014/2013 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for May 2014/2013 and January-May 2014/2013 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 

MAY 2014/2013 AND JANUARY - MAY 2014/20131 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles 
 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

BRAND 
May January-May 

2014 2013 YoY 2014 2013 YoY 

Lada 34,061 38,025 -10% 162,694 189,552 -14% 

KIA 16,917 17,302 -2% 76,950 77,329 0% 

Renault* 16,295 18,576 -12% 79,942 85,784 -7% 

Hyundai* 15,580 16,005 -3% 72,820 72,587 0% 

Toyota* 13,189 13,708 -4% 63,349 58,318 9% 

Nissan* 12,762 10,503 22% 70,341 54,691 29% 

VW 10,675 13,105 -19% 56,503 62,582 -10% 

Chevrolet 8,815 12,856 -31% 57,401 65,345 -12% 

Škoda 7,574 7,631 -1% 34,190 33,738 1% 

GAZ LCV* 5,281 6,568 -20% 25,599 30,734 -17% 

Mitsubishi 5,010 6,020 -17% 32,953 32,342 2% 

Opel 4,532 6,376 -29% 29,025 33,107 -12% 

Mercedes-Benz 4,311 3,705 16% 19,132 15,870 21% 

Ford* 4,038 9,153 -56% 26,798 41,442 -35% 

Mazda 3,810 3,182 20% 19,628 16,013 23% 

UAZ* 3,559 4,543 -22% 16,098 20,474 -21% 

Daewoo 3,519 3,541 -1% 20,888 23,680 -12% 

BMW 3,474 3,640 -5% 16,310 15,703 4% 

Audi 3,020 3,151 -4% 14,966 15,080 -1% 

SsangYong 1,809 2,709 -33% 9,548 12,118 -21% 

Peugeot* 1,723 2,755 -37% 10,515 14,362 -27% 

Land Rover 1,707 1,603 6% 8,476 7,744 9% 

Lexus 1,678 1,266 33% 7,153 6,204 15% 

Lifan 1,650 2,353 -30% 8,433 8,790 -4% 

Volvo 1,601 1,451 10% 6,310 5,425 16% 

Citroёn* 1,451 2,430 -40% 9,615 11,049 -13% 

Subaru 1,451 1,484 -2% 6,946 7,381 -6% 

Geely 1,410 2,414 -42% 8,008 8,987 -11% 

Suzuki 1,372 2,139 -36% 8,485 11,093 -24% 

Great Wall 1,306 1,829 -29% 6,901 8,757 -21% 

Honda 1,281 2,157 -41% 10,041 9,854 2% 

Chery 1,207 1,678 -28% 7,959 7,947 0% 

VW vans* 1,101 1,412 -22% 5,586 6,329 -12% 

Jeep 695 415 67% 3,202 1,613 99% 

FIAT* 610 677 -10% 3,047 2,567 19% 

Infiniti 587 568 3% 3,701 3,814 -3% 

Porsche 458 337 36% 1,649 1,486 11% 

Mercedes-Benz vans* 457 355 29% 2,571 1,556 65% 

FAW 292 277 5% 1,421 1,305 9% 

SEAT 199 350 -43% 749 1,567 -52% 



 

 
AEB SPONSORS 2014 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2014 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Alstom • ASAP Transportation Company LLC • Atos • Awara Group • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Group • Cargill Enterprises Inc. 

• Caverion Elmek OOO • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC • Crocus International• Deloitte • DHL • DuPont Science & Technologies  

• E.ON Global Commodities SE • Enel OGK 5 • Eni S.p.A • EY • GDF SUEZ • Gestamp Russia • HeidelbergCement • ING Commercial Banking  

• John Deere Agricultural Holdings, Inc. • KPMG • LEROY MERLIN Russia • MAN Truck & Bus AG • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC• Messe Frankfurt Rus, O.O.O  

• MetLife • METRO Group •Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Orange Business Services • Oranta • Pepeliaev Group, LLC • PwC • Procter & Gamble  

• Raiffeisenbank ZAO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Statoil ASA • Stupino 1 Industrial Park •Telenor Russia AS • TMF Russia • Total E&P Russie  

• Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • Volvo Cars LLC • VSK • YIT Rakennus Representative Office • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

 

 

Acura** 146 - - 258 - - 

Jaguar 146 145 1% 704 587 20% 

Cadillac 104 125 -17% 597 676 -12% 

BAW* 101 107 -6% 573 741 -23% 

MINI 100 251 -60% 649 1,054 -38% 

Changan 86 - - 371 - - 

Haima 84 2 4100% 245 88 178% 

Brilliance**** 76 - - 151 - - 

Isuzu* 34 9 278% 132 41 222% 

ZAZ 28 310 -91% 380 1,641 -77% 

smart 26 24 8% 125 62 102% 

TagAZ* 20 5 300% 72 99 -27% 

Chrysler 17 12 42% 63 66 -5% 

JAC***** 17 - - 75 - - 

Alfa Romeo 15 - - 24 - - 

Dodge 8 22 -64% 23 96 -76% 

Luxgen 6 - - 63 - - 

BYD 4 0 - 4 100 -96% 

Foton* 1 0 - 10 6 67% 

Izh 1 83 -99% 19 457 -96% 

Bogdan*** - 162 - 92 1,186 -92% 

Total 201,487 229,506 -12% 1,030,533 1,091,219 -6% 

 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some brands. 
LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
 

** Acura sales in Russia are done via Honda Motor RUS LLC from April 2014. 

*** Sales of Bogdan were stopped by Technoproject, LLC in 2014. 

**** Brilliance sales in Russia are done via Brilliance Motor Ltd. from April 2014. 

 

***** JAC sales in Russia are done via Bogdan-Avto RUS from April 2014. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR 
MAY 2014/2013 AND JANUARY - MAY 2014/2013  
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

MANUFACTURER/  
GROUP 

May January-May 

Market Share, % Volume, units Market Share, % Volume, units 

2014 2013 YOY 2014 2013 YoY 2014 2013 YOY 2014 2013 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-RENAULT-
NISSAN  

31.6 29.5 2.1  63,705 67,672 -6% 30.7 30.6 0.1  316,678 333,841 -5% 

AVTOVAZ 16.9 16.6 0.3  34,061 38,025 -10% 15.8 17.4 (1.6) 162,694 189,552 -14% 

Renault 8.1 8.1 0.0 16,295 18,576 -12% 7.8 7.9 (0.1) 79,942 85,784 -7% 

Nissan 6.3 4.6 1.8  12,762 10,503 22% 6.8 5.0 1.8  70,341 54,691 29% 

Infiniti 0.3 0.2 0.0  587 568 3% 0.4 0.3 0.1 3,701 3,814 -3% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
GROUP 

11.2 11.2 0.0  22,569 25,649 -12% 10.9 10.9 0.0 111,994 119,296 -6% 

VW Cars 5.3 5.7 (0.4) 10,675 13,105 -19% 5.5 5.7 (0.2) 56,503 62,582 -10% 

VW Vans 0.5 0.6 (0.1) 1,101 1,412 -22% 0.5 0.6 (0.1) 5,586 6,329 -12% 

Audi 1.5 1.4 0.1  3,020 3,151 -4% 1.5 1.4 0.1  14,966 15,080 -1% 

SEAT 0.1 0.2 (0.1) 199 350 -43% 0.1 0.1 0.0 749 1,567 -52% 

Škoda 3.8 3.3 0.5  7,574 7,631 -1% 3.3 3.1 0.2  34,190 33,738 1% 

KIA 8.4 7.5 0.9  16,917 17,302 -2% 7.5 7.1 0.4  76,950 77,329 0% 

HYUNDAI 7.7 7.0 0.7  15,580 16,005 -3% 7.1 6.7 0.4  72,820 72,587 0% 

  TOYOTA GROUP 7.4 6.5 0.9 14,867 14,974 -1% 6.8 5.9 0.9 70,502 64,522 9% 

Toyota 6.5 6.0 0.5 13,189 13,708 -4% 6.1 5.3 0.8  63,349 58,318 9% 

Lexus 0.8 0.6 0.2  1,678 1,266 33% 0.7 0.6 0.1  7,153 6,204 15% 

GM GROUP 6.7 8.4 (1.7) 13,451 19,357 -31% 8.4 9.1 (0.7) 87,023 99,128 -12% 

Opel 2.2 2.8 (0.6) 4,532 6,376 -29% 2.8 3.0 (0.2) 29,025 33,107 -12% 

Chevrolet 4.4 5.6 (1.2) 8,815 12,856 -31% 5.6 6.0 (0.4) 57,401 65,345 -12% 

Cadillac 0.1 0.1 0.0 104 125 -17% 0.1 0.1 0.0 597 676 -12% 

GAZ LCV 2.6 2.9 (0.3) 5,281 6,568 -20% 2.5 2.8 (0.3) 25,599 30,734 -17% 

MITSUBISHI 2.5 2.6 (0.1) 5,010 6,020 -17% 3.2 3.0 0.2  32,953 32,342 2% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 2.4 1.8 0.6  4,794 4,084 17% 2.1 1.6 0.5  21,828 17,488 25% 

MERCEDES-BENZ  
cars 

2.1 1.6 0.5  4,311 3,705 16% 1.9 1.5 0.4  19,132 15,870 21% 

MERCEDES-BENZ  
vans 

0.2 0.2 0.0 457 355 29% 0.2 0.1 0.1  2,571 1,556 65% 

smart 0.0 0.0 0.0  26 24 8% 0.0 0.0 0.0  125 62 102% 

FORD  2.0 4.0 (2.0) 4,038 9,153 -56% 2.6 3.8 (1.2) 26,798 41,442 -35% 

MAZDA 1.9 1.4 0.5  3,810 3,182 20% 1.9 1.5 0.4  19,628 16,013 23% 

BMW GROUP 1.8 1.7 0.1  3,574 3,891 -8% 1.6 1.5 0.1  16,959 16,757 1% 

BMW 1.7 1.6 0.1  3,474 3,640 -5% 1.6 1.4 0.2 16,310 15,703 4% 

MINI 0.0 0.1 (0.1) 100 251 -60% 0.1 0.1 0.0 649 1,054 -38% 

UAZ 1.8 2.0 (0.2) 3,559 4,543 -22% 1.6 1.9 (0.3) 16,098 20,474 -21% 

DAEWOO 1.7 1.5 0.2  3,519 3,541 -1% 2.0 2.2 (0.2) 20,888 23,680 -12% 

PSA GROUP 1.6 2.3 (0.7) 3,174 5,185 -39% 2.0 2.3 (0.3) 20,130 25,411 -21% 

Peugeot 0.9 1.2 (0.3) 1,723 2,755 -37% 1.0 1.3 (0.3) 10,515 14,362 -27% 

Citroёn 0.7 1.1 (0.4) 1,451 2,430 -40% 0.9 1.0 (0.1) 9,615 11,049 -13% 
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JAGUAR-LAND 
ROVER 

0.9 0.8 0.1  1,853 1,748 6% 0.9 0.8 0.1  9,180 8,331 10% 

Land Rover 0.8 0.7 0.1  1,707 1,603 6% 0.8 0.7 0.1  8,476 7,744 9% 

Jaguar 0.1 0.1 0.0  146 145 1% 0.1 0.1 0.0  704 587 20% 

SSANGYONG 0.9 1.2 (0.3) 1,809 2,709 -33% 0.9 1.1 (0.2) 9,548 12,118 -21% 

LIFAN  0.8 1.0 (0.2) 1,650 2,353 -30% 0.8 0.8 0.0  8,433 8,790 -4% 

VOLVO 0.8 0.6 0.2  1,601 1,451 10% 0.6 0.5 0.1  6,310 5,425 16% 

SUBARU 0.7 0.6 0.1  1,451 1,484 -2% 0.7 0.7 0.0 6,946 7,381 -6% 

HONDA Group 0.7 0.9 (0.2) 1,427 2,157 -34% 1.0 0.9 0.1  10,299 9,854 5% 

Honda 0.6 0.9 (0.3) 1,281 2,157 -41% 1.0 0.9 0.1  10,041 9,854 2% 

Acura 0.1 - -  146 - - 0.0 -  - 258 - - 

GEELY 0.7 1.1 (0.4) 1,410 2,414 -42% 0.8 0.8 0.0 8,008 8,987 -11% 

SUZUKI 0.7 0.9 (0.2) 1,372 2,139 -36% 0.8 1.0 (0.2) 8,485 11,093 -24% 

CHRYSLER GROUP 0.7 0.5 0.2  1,345 1,126 19% 0.6 0.4 0.2  6,359 4,342 46% 

FIAT 0.3 0.3 0.0  610 677 -10% 0.3 0.2 0.1  3,047 2,567 19% 

Chrysler 0.0 0.0 0.0  17 12 42% 0.0 0.0 0.0  63 66 -5% 

Jeep 0.3 0.2 0.1  695 415 67% 0.3 0.1 0.2  3,202 1,613 99% 

Dodge 0.0 0.0 0.0 8 22 -64% 0.0 0.0 0.0 23 96 -76% 

Alfa Romeo 0.0 -  - 15 - - 0.0 -  - 24 - - 

GREAT WALL 0.6 0.8 (0.2) 1,306 1,829 -29% 0.7 0.8 (0.1) 6,901 8,757 -21% 

CHERY 0.6 0.7 (0.1) 1,207 1,678 -28% 0.8 0.7 0.1  7,959 7,947 0% 

PORSCHE 0.2 0.1 0.1  458 337 36% 0.2 0.1 0.1  1,649 1,486 11% 

FAW 0.1 0.1 0.0  292 277 5% 0.1 0.1 0.0  1,421 1,305 9% 

BAW 0.1 0.0 0.1 101 107 -6% 0.1 0.1 0.0 573 741 -23% 

CHANGAN 0.0 -  - 86 - - 0.0 -  - 371 - - 

HAIMA 0.0 0.0 0.0  84 2 4100% 0.0 0.0 0.0  245 88 178% 

BRILLIANCE 0.0 -  - 76 - - 0.0 - -  151 - - 

ISUZU 0.0 0.0 0.0  34 9 278% 0.0 0.0 0.0  132 41 222% 

ZAZ 0.0 0.1 (0.1) 28 310 -91% 0.0 0.2 (0.2) 380 1,641 -77% 

TAGAZ  0.0 0.0 0.0  20 5 300% 0.0 0.0 0.0 72 99 -27% 

JAC 0.0 -  - 17 - - 0.0 -  - 75 - - 

LUXGEN 0.0 -  - 6 - - 0.0 -  - 63 - - 

BYD 0.0 0.0 0.0  4 0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 4 100 -96% 

IZH  0.0 0.0 0.0 1 83 -99% 0.0 0.0 0.0 19 457 -96% 

FOTON 0.0 0.0 0.0  1 0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0  10 6 67% 

Total 100.0 100.0   201,487 229,506 -12.2% 100.0 100.0   1,030,533 1,091,219 -5.6% 

 

           different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also 
above 
     

  SOLLERS Group 2.7 3.2 (0.5) 5,402 7,261 -26% 2.5 3.0 (0.5) 25,778 32,633 -21% 
Isuzu 0.0 0.0 0.0 34 9 278% 0.0 0.0 0.0 132 41 222% 
SsangYong 0.9 1.2 (0.3) 1,809 2,709 -33% 0.9 1.1 (0.2) 9,548 12,118 -21% 
UAZ 1.8 2.0 (0.2) 3,559 4,543 -22% 1.6 1.9 (0.3) 16,098 20,474 -21% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
MAY 2014/2013 AND JANUARY - MAY 2014/2013  
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

# BRAND MODEL 

May January-May 

2014 2013 
YoY 
units 

YoY % 2014 2013 
YoY 
units 

YoY % 

1 Lada Granta 12,947 14,471 -1,524 -11% 58,517 67,236 -8,719 -13% 

2 Hyundai Solaris 9,791 10,493 -702 -7% 45,009 46,434 -1,425 -3% 

3 KIA New Rio 8,513 7,978 535 7% 38,484 36,189 2,295 6% 

4 Lada Largus 7,448 5,289 2,159 41% 27,939 19,668 8,271 42% 

5 Renault Duster 6,835 7,231 -396 -5% 34,988 33,176 1,812 5% 

6 Lada Kalina 5,730 5,778 -48 -1% 31,594 34,173 -2,579 -8% 

7 VW Polo 5,393 6,155 -762 -12% 26,759 27,953 -1,194 -4% 

8 Renault Logan 5,130 4,791 339 7% 19,472 21,465 -1,993 -9% 

9 Nissan Almera 4,456 1,163 3,293 283% 21,406 1,759 19,647 1117% 

10 Nissan Qashqai 4,031 2,297 1,734 75% 11,168 13,721 -2,553 -19% 

11 Lada Priora 3,695 5,377 -1,682 -31% 21,868 26,872 -5,004 -19% 

12 Toyota RAV 4 3,457 4,503 -1,046 -23% 15,958 15,913 45 0% 

13 Lada 4x4 3,286 3,540 -254 -7% 16,217 18,139 -1,922 -11% 

14 Hyundai ix35 3,172 2,337 835 36% 14,910 11,995 2,915 24% 

15 Škoda Octavia A7 3,167 - - - 16,338 - - - 

16 Chevrolet Niva 2,658 3,975 -1,317 -33% 18,192 21,723 -3,531 -16% 

17 Toyota Camry 2,650 2,737 -87 -3% 12,988 12,811 177 1% 

18 Renault Sandero 2,537 4,016 -1,479 -37% 16,314 18,480 -2,166 -12% 

19 KIA Sportage 2,368 2,890 -522 -18% 12,347 13,248 -901 -7% 

20 Toyota Corolla 2,316 2,289 27 1% 12,777 10,003 2,774 28% 

21 Chevrolet Cruze 2,041 4,202 -2,161 -51% 14,404 18,767 -4,363 -23% 

22 Ford Focus 1,904 5,942 -4,038 -68% 12,827 28,220 -15,393 -55% 

23 Opel Astra 1,592 3,116 -1,524 -49% 11,493 15,196 -3,703 -24% 

24 Mitsubishi Outlander 1,469 1,812 -343 -19% 10,916 9,827 1,089 11% 

25 Nissan Juke 1,242 2,111 -869 -41% 10,831 9,861 970 10% 

 


